Income tax expense was $1,000 and $7,300 for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively, consisting
of state taxes.

Net Loss

For the year ended December 31, 2007, we recorded a net loss of $(749,800), or $(.03) per share. This compares to a
net loss of $(1,602,374) or $(.08) per share for the year ended December 31, 2006.

Stock-Based Compensation

In the following table, we present adjustments and pro forma amounts to reflect the impact that the adoption of SFAS
123R related to employee stock options had on our financial statements including net loss for the years ended
December 31, 2007 and 2006. Such expenses are allocated in the same manner as employee salary expense. We
believe that these non-generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) financial measures provide investors useful
information to facilitate the comparison of current performance to prior performance. These non-GAAP measures
should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for performance measures in accordance with GAAP.

31

Edgar Filing: INFINITE GROUP INC - Form 10KSB

51

Year Ended December 31,
2007 2007 2007 2006 2006 2006

As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales $ 8,454,515 $ - $ 8,454,515 $ 6,444,706 $ - $ 6,444,706
Cost of services 6,028,970 (87,950) 5,941,020 4,814,826 (28,184) 4,786,642
Gross profit 2,425,545 87,950 2,513,495 1,629,880 28,184 1,658,064
General and
administrative 864,631 (15,817) 848,814 908,073 (9,807) 898,266
Defined benefit
pension plan 351,460 - 351,460 410,777 - 410,777
Selling 1,560,315 (141,505) 1,418,810 1,595,221 (205,059) 1,390,162
Research and
development 87,997 - 87,997 256,113 - 256,113
Impairment loss - - - 261,100 - 261,100
Depreciation 35,075 - 35,075 97,488 - 97,488
Total costs and
expenses 2,899,478 (157,322) 2,742,156 3,528,772 (214,866) 3,313,906
Operating loss (473,933) 245,272 (228,661) (1,898,892) 243,050 (1,655,842)
Interest expense, net (279,824) - (279,824) (194,270) - (194,270)
Other income 4,957 - 4,957 498,088 - 498,088
Income tax expense (1,000) - (1,000) (7,300) - (7,300)
Net loss $ (749,800) $ 245,272 $ (504,528) $ (1,602,374) $ 243,050 $ (1,359,324)

Net loss per share -
basic and diluted $ (.03) $ .01 $ (.02) $ (.08) $ .02 $ (.06)

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

There are several accounting policies that we believe are significant to the presentation of our consolidated financial
statements. These policies require management to make complex or subjective judgments about matters that are
inherently uncertain. Note 3 to our consolidated financial statements presents a summary of significant accounting
policies. The most critical accounting policies follow.

Revenue Recognition

Consulting sales are recognized as the consulting services are provided. Client deposits received in advance are